BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 23-12.17

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING VISION ZERO AND ADOPTING THE SAFE STREETS FOR ALL ACTION PLAN TO ELIMINATE ALL ROADWAY FATALITIES AND REDUCE SERIOUS INJURIES

WHEREAS, roadway crashes are among the leading cause of death and injury within the United States, State of Florida, and Martin County; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero is the concept that there is no acceptable number of traffic fatalities and serious injuries on our transportation network; and

WHEREAS, Vision Zero is a traffic safety policy and system which provides a framework for reducing traffic fatalities and serious injuries through a combination of engineering, education, and enforcement measures; and

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of County Commissioners will hereby commit to decreasing these crashes resulting and fatalities and serious injuries; and

WHEREAS, the Martin County Board of County Commissioners adopts the principles and strategies within the Safe Streets for All Action Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Martin County, Florida:

- A. The Martin County Board of County Commissioners hereby establishes a goal of eliminating traffic fatalities and the reduction of serious injuries due to traffic crashes in Martin County.
- B. The Martin County Board of County Commissioners hereby establishes a goal of reducing traffic fatalities and severe injuries by 40% by 2035.
- C. The Public Works Department is hereby directed to carry out the objectives identified in the Action Plan.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS , 12th DAY OF December , 202 3 .

N THẬM MANN, CLERK OF THE COURT AND COMPTROLLER

ATTEST:

BOARD/OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MARTIN COUNTY, PLORIDA

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

HAROLD E. JENKINS II, CHAIRMAN

,

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

SARAH W. WOODS, COUNTY ATTORNEY